show the impacts of interest and exchange rate changes on its financial assets and liabilities, considering for the next
12 months the following probable interest and exchange rates:

 CDI at 8.99 % p.a., based on the future yield curve (source: B3);
 TLP at 8.51 % p.a. (source: Central Bank of Brazil) Focus bulletin 10/01/2021, 2022 forecast;
 IPCA at 5.23 % p.a. (source: Central Bank of Brazil) Focus bulletin 10/01/2021, 2022 forecast;
 IGP-M at 8.17 % p.a. (source: Central Bank of Brazil) Focus bulletin 10/01/2021, 2022 forecast;
 SELIC at 8.98 % p.a. (source: Central Bank of Brazil) Focus bulletin 10/01/2021, 2022 forecast;
 Euro rate at R$ 6.85 (source: B3); and
 US Dollar (“Dollar”) rate of R$ 5.87 (source: B3).

The table below is presented with the respective impacts on the finance result, considering the probable scenario
(Scenario I), with increases of 25% (Scenario II) and 50% (Scenario III):

Parent company

Operation

Exposure
09/30/2021

Risk

Probable
rate

Scenario I
probable

Scenario II +
depreciation of

25%

Scenario III +
depreciation of

50% -
Exchange rate risk
Derivatives designated as hedging accounting

Cash flow swap  USD 463,500  USD increase  5.87  2,721,243  3,401,554  4,081,865
CCB FX (hedged item)   USD (463,500)   USD increase  5.87  (2,721,243)  (3,401,554)  (4,081,865)
Net effect of exchange rate risk   -

 -  -  -

Loans and borrowings – CCB FX   (2,535,579)  FIXED RATE  5.60%  (141,992)  (141,992)  (141,992)
Swap long position - CCB FX   2,535,579   FIXED RATE  5.60%  141,992  141,992  141,992
Swap short position   (3,444,932)  CDI increase  13.31%  (458,510)  (573,137)  (687,765)
Net effect of exposure   (3,444,932)

 (458,510)  (573,137)  (687,765)

Cash flow swap   1,245,000   CDI increase  8.99%  41,669  52,086  62,503
Debentures   (1,245,000)  CDI increase  8.99%  (41,669)  (52,086)  (62,503)
Net effect of exposure   -

 -  -  -

Debentures   (1,214,767)  FIXED RATE  3.50%  (42,517)  (42,517)  (42,517)
Swap long position - Debentures   1,214,767   FIXED RATE  3.50%  42,517  42,517  42,517
Swap short position   (1,495,661)  CDI increase  12.02%  (179,840)  (224,800)  (269,760)
Net effect of exposure   (1,495,661)

 (179,840)  (224,800)  (269,760)

Cash flow swap   255,000   IPCA increase  5.23%  24,241  30,301  36,362
Debentures   (255,000)  IPCA increase  5.23%  (24,241)  (30,301)  (36,362)
Net effect of exposure   -

 -  -  -

Debentures   (248,808)  FIXED RATE  7.97%  (19,830)  (19,830)  (19,830)
Swap long position - Debentures   248,808   FIXED RATE  7.97%  19,830  19,830  19,830
Swap short position   (314,173)  CDI increase  12.31%  (38,680)  (48,350)  (58,021)
Net effect of exposure   (314,173)

 (38,680)  (48,350)  (58,021)

Net effect of hedge accounting operations   (5,254,766)   (677,030)  (846,287)  (1,015,546)

Interest rate risk

Other operations - floating rate

Financial investments   333,017   Aumento do CDI  8,94%  29,760  37,200  44,640
Marketable securities and financial investments   112,071   Aumento do CDI  8,94%  10,015  12,519  15,023
Marketable securities and financial investments   869,902   Aumento da SELIC  8,98%  78,117  97,646  117,176
Leases payable   (99,114)  Aumento do CDI  11,55%  (11,448)  (14,310)  (17,172)
Debentures   (584,365)  Aumento do CDI  14,96%  (87,398)  (109,248)  (131,097)
Net effect of interest rate exposure   631,511

 19,046  23,807  28,570

Other operations - Fixed rate

Marketable securities and financial investments   1,109,622   FIXED RATE  8.40%  93,170  93,170  93,170
Net exposure and impact on finance costs - fixed rate   1,109,622

 93,170  93,170  93,170

Net exposure and total impact of finance costs in profit or loss   (3,513,633)

 (564,814)  (729,310)  (893,806)

Simpar S.A.
Notes to the individual and consolidated quarterly information as at September 30, 2021
In thousands of Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise stated

67

Consolidated

Operation

Exposure
09/30/2021

Risk

Probable
rate

Scenario I
probable

Scenario II +
depreciation

of 25%

Scenario III +
depreciation

of 50% -
Derivatives designated as hedging accounting

Cash flow swap  USD 1,313,500  USD increase  5.87  7,711,657  9,639,571  11,567,485
Cash flow swap  EUR 42,000  EUR increase  6.85  287,596  359,495  431,394
CCB FX (hedged item)  USD (463,500)  USD increase  5.87  (2,721,243)  (3,401,554)  (4,081,865)
International credit (hedged item)  USD (850,000)  USD increase  5.87  (4,990,414)  (6,238,017)  (7,485,620)
International credit (hedged item)  EUR (42,000)  EUR increase  6.85  (287,596)  (359,495)  (431,394)
Net effect of exposure  -

 -  -  -

Loans and borrowings – CCB FX  (2,535,579)  FIXED RATE  5.60%  (141,992)  (177,491)  (212,989)
Loans and borrowings (4131)  (2,702,569)  FIXED RATE  4.88%  (131,885)  (164,857)  (197,828)
Swap long position - CCB FX  2,535,579  FIXED RATE  5.60%  141,992  177,491  212,989
Swap long position - Loans and borrowings (4131)  2,672,104  FIXED RATE  7.36%  196,667  245,834  295,000
Swap short position  (6,147,501)  CDI increase  9.74%  (598,870)  (748,588)  (898,306)
Net effect of exposure  (6,177,966)

 (534,088)  (667,611)  (801,134)

Senior Notes “BOND” (hedged item)  395,387  FIXED RATE  10.75%  42,504  53,130  63,756
Swap long position - Senior Notes "BOND"  (395,387)  FIXED RATE  10.75%  (42,504)  (53,130)  (63,756)
Swap short position  (581,652)  CDI increase  8.99%  (52,291)  (65,363)  (78,436)
Net effect of exposure  (581,652)   (52,291)  (65,363)  (78,436)
Net effect of hedge accounting operations  (6,759,618)   (586,379)  (732,974)  (879,570)
Other derivative financial instruments

Cash flow swap  1,509,152  CDI increase  7.88%  118,921  118,921  118,921
Loans and borrowings CDCA - CRA (hedged item)  (1,509,152)  CDI increase  7.88%  (118,921)  (118,921)  (118,921)
Loans and financing - CDCA (CRA)  (1,511,200)  FIXED RATE  8.39%  (126,790)  (126,790)  (126,790)
Swap long position - Loans and borrowings CDCA (CRA)  1,511,200  FIXED RATE  8.39%  126,790  126,790  126,790
Swap short position  (641,982)  CDI increase  8.99%  (57,714)  (57,714)  (57,714)
Net effect of exposure  (641,982)

 (57,714)  (57,714)  (57,714)

Cash flow swap  902,652  IPCA increase  5.23%  47,209  47,209  47,209
Loans and borrowings CDCA - CRA (hedged item)  (902,652)  IPCA increase  5.23%  (47,209)  (47,209)  (47,209)
Loans and financing - CDCA (CRA)  (967,964)  FIXED RATE  13.58%  (131,450)  (131,450)  (131,450)
Swap long position - Loans and borrowings CDCA (CRA)  967,964  FIXED RATE  13.58%  131,450  131,450  131,450
Swap short position  (1,129,695)  CDI increase  8.99%  (101,560)  (101,560)  (101,560)
Net effect of exposure  (1,129,695)

 (101,560)  (101,560)  (101,560)

Cash flow swap  1,780,540  CDI increase  7.30%  129,979  129,979  129,979
Debentures (hedged item)  (1,780,540)  CDI increase  7.30%  (129,979)  (162,474)  (194,969)
Debentures  (1,759,457)  FIXED RATE  6.10%  (107,327)  (134,159)  (160,990)